KONGSBERG • Annual Report and Sustainability Report 201446

Expected pension payments:

MNOK

2015 95

2016 103

2017 112

2018 118

2019 120

Next 5 years 725

Sensitivity analysis of pension calculations
The following estimates are based on facts and circumstances that applied at 31 December 2014, provided that all other parameters are
constant. Actual results may deviate significantly from these estimates.

Discount rate

Annual salary
growth/

basic amount
Annual adjustment

of pensions
Retirement

rate Mortality

Changes in % are
percentage points 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1%

1 year
lower

expected
lifetime

at age 67

1 year
increased

lifetime
at age 67

Change in pension
Defined benefit obligation
(PBO) 11–12% 11–12% 5–6% 5–6% 7–8% 7–8% 2–3% 2–3% 2–3% 2–3%
Net pension cost for
the period 12–13% 12–13% 5–6% 5–6% 7–8% 7–8% 2–3% 2–3% 1–2% 1–2%

When calculating the sensitivity for mortality, we adjust K2013 such that the life expectation for a 67 year old is increased by one year and
reduced by one year, respectively. This is relevant for life expectation for a 67 year old in 2014 according to the mortality table K2013.

Linda
Typewritten Text
Back

KONGSBERG • Annual Report and Sustainability Report 2014 47

MNOK
Machinery
and plants

Equipment
and vehicles

Buildings and
other real
property Land Total

Cost of acquisition

1 January 2013 1 112 1 752 1 761 215  4 840

Additions 85 219 48 4  356

Additions through business combinations - 11  -  -  11

Disposals (8) (14) (5)  -  (27)

Translation differences 21 26 31 2  80

Total acquisition cost 31 Dec 2013 1 210 1 994 1 835 221  5 260

Adjustment of incoming balance 1 Jan 20141) 11 (295) (47) (11)  (342)

Additions 78 150 102 9  339

Disposals (25) (41) (16) -  (82)

Disposal through sale of subsidiary - - (99) -  (99)

Translation differences 40 66 85 10  201

Total acquisition cost 31 Dec 2014 1 314 1 874 1 860 229  5 277

Accumulated impairment and depreciation

1 January 2013 462 1 198 578 -  2 238

Depreciation for the year 79 194 72  -  345

Accumulated depreciation through disposal (2) (12) (2)  -  (16)

Translation differences 13 17 8  -  38

Total accumulated depreciation 31 Dec 2013 552 1 397 656 -  2 605

Adjustment of incoming balance 1 January 20141) - (156) (12) -  (168)

Depreciation for the year 87 174 81 -  342

Accumulated depreciation through disposal (19) (36) (17) -  (72)

Translation differences 23 46 24 -  93

Total accumulated depreciation 31 Dec 2014 643 1 425 732 -  2 800

Carrying amount 31 Dec 2013 658 597 1 179 221  2 655

Carrying amount 31 Dec 2014 671 449 1 128 229  2 477

Useful life 3–10 years 3–10 years 10–33 years N/A
Annual rent paid for off-balance sheet property,
plant and equipment - 9 260 - 269

1)	 Adjustment of incoming balance 1 Jan. 2014 is mainly related to withdrawal of accumulated values associated with the 50% owned company

Kongsberg Satellite Services AS which, from 1 Jan. 2014, is recognised according to the equity method.

11 	 Property, plant and equipment

Estimation uncertainty
For property, plant and equipment, there is estimation uncertainty
with regards to the determination of estimated remaining useful life
and expected residual value. These factors are considered annually.

1	 Introduction
8	 Directors’ Report and Financial Statements
86	 Corporate Governance